12 | THURSDAY, MAY 22,2025 | SOLON ECONOMIST

PUBLIC NOTICES

SOLONECONOMIST.COM

Cost of this publication: $268.24
Fiscal year to date cost: $15445.98

THE JOHNSON COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FORMAL MEETING MINUTES
MAY 8, 2025

Resolutions adopted by the Board of
Supervisors are only summarized in the
published minutes; the full text may be in-
spected at the Office of the County Auditor,
913 S. Dubuque Street, lowa City, Mon.
through Fri., between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m. and at www.johnsoncountyiowa.gov.

Vice Chairperson Fixmer-Oraiz called
the Johnson County Board of Supervisors
to order in the Johnson County Health
and Human Services Building Boardroom
at 5:30 p.m. Members present: V Fix-
mer-Oraiz, Lisa Green-Douglass, Mandi
Remington, and Rod Sullivan. Members
absent: Jon Green.

Motion by Green-Douglass, second by
Remington, to approve the agenda as pre-
sented. Approved unanimously.

Public Comment - No one from the pub-
lic spoke.

The Board acknowledged correspon-
dence received from Heather Hix dated
April 24, 2025, regarding the Modern Man-
or Mobile Home Park.

Motion by Sullivan, second by Rem-
ington, to approve the following consent
agenda items:

1. The claims on the Auditor’s Claim
Register for May 8, 2025, in the amount of
$2,321,952.56:

4 Cs Community Coordi.... ...1982.88
Abbe Center For Com 139467.50
Abbehealth Inc........... 84282.55

Advancement Services ..
Ahlers & Cooney Pc...
Alexandria Manor Apts .
Alissa Schuerer..
Alliant Energy.....
Amazon.Com Ca
Arc Of East Central | ......
Arc Of Southeast lowa...
Arnold Motor Supply LI.

At&T Mobility............. 3903.62
B&H Photo Video Pro A. 1000.08
Ben Campbell .... 358.48
Benco Dental ..... 131.37
Benton County Sheriff ... .175.01
Bike Library ........... 7500.00

Bjjb Investments Lic..
Blair & Fitzsimmons Pc.
Bob Barker Company Inc...
Bound Tree Medical LI...
Bremer County Sheriff...
Buchanan County Sheriff...
Caring Hands & More L.
Catholic Charties Of ...
Cedar Valley Mental H
Central lowa Detentio

City Of lowa City - Ut.
Colleen R Oconnell ....
Combined Systems Inc .
Community Based Servi
Community Crisis Ser....
Consumers Cooperative
Coral Ridge Llc..........
Coralville Community F..
Custom Hose & Supplie
D & R Pest Control....
Dave Gryp Constructio ..
David G Baumgartner ....
David Or Christine Etle...
Deborah Seymour Guard...
Delta Dental Of lowa..
Discovery Living Inc..
Diventures lowa Llc...
Dlouhy Law Pc.......
Doran A Williams...
Dylan Thomas Attorney.
Ecolab Pest Eliminatio ...
Eliya Yohana ..............

Emblem Enterprises Inc
Eo Johnson Business Te
Fidelity Security Lif
First Judicial Distr..
First Resources Corp.
Foundation 2..........

Full Circle Services

G&L Rentals .. 700.00
Galls Llc......... 133.02
Gatr Truck Centel 15.66
Gazette Communications... 647.93
George R Werner Jr... 33.00

Goodwill Industries O
Goodwill Industries Of ...
Graham Township......
Graybill Communicatio ..
Greater Ic Housing Fel...
Hacap

Hacap Housing ..
Hayley Abdo.......
Heartland Shredding In..
Hillcrest Family Se.
Hope Overton ........
Horizons A Family Servi
Hospers & Brother Prin.
Houses Into Homes..
Hy-Vee #1080
Hy-Vee #1281
Ihs Pharmacy ...

Institute Of lowa Cert.

Integrated Telehealt ...
Interstate All Battery ..
lowa City Free Medica ...
lowa City Glbt Pride O ...
lowa City Mhp Llc......
lowa Communities Ass..
lowa Northland Region..
lowa Paper Inc...........
lowa State County Trea..
lowa Valley Habitat F .
Irene Royston....
J Harding Inc.

Jan Shaw ... 144.70
Jason Allen..... 583.00
Jeanne A Strand .118.80
Johnson County Audit... 12673.87
Johnson County Audito.

Johnson County Emergen
Johnson County Public .
Johnson County Refuse

Johnson County Seats... ....27.39
Johnson County Sheri... 10302.69
Jz Orchard Holdings LI .. ..800.00
Kate Moreland Consulti . .900.00
Kiecks Career Apparel .234.95
Larrabee Center Inc... 4172.84
Law Offices Of Jeffre . 1893.80
Leah Adams....... 41754
Lindeman Law ... 3400.00
Linder Tire Service In .

Linn County Auditor ..
Linn County Lifts ...
Linn County Sheriff....
Lisbon Csd

LI Pelling Co Inc
Lynette Jacoby...
Lynn M Rose

Mark C Farmer
Marshall County Sheriff.
Martin Equipment Of II..
Medical Associates C.
Medline Industries Inc
Menards - lowa Gity ..
Mercy Psych Group/M
Mid American Energy ....
Miriam Timmer Hackert.
Mmbaga Jackline Bright
Nami Of Johnson Coun .
Napa Auto Parts.....
Nathan M Mueller ..
Neumann Monson Pc
Nick Smith.................
Night Owl Support Syst.

North lowa Juvenile... .
North Liberty Communit 47.12
North Star Community .. 1477.68

Northwest lowa Youth E
0Old Capitol Group Llc
One lowa................
Optimae Lifeservices.
Options Of Linn Count
Origin Design Co ...
Othram Inc.....
Ottsen Qil Co..
Patricia D Desj
Pb Body Shop....

Peak Constructio

Phelan Tucker Law LIp

Pip Printing & Marketin. 73.34
Ppg Architectural Finis ..94.50
Premistar lowa...... 1302.08

Princia Mukenge
Psc Distribution.....
Quadient Leasing Usa I..
R J Longmuir.............

Rapids Reproductions In
Reach For Your Potent...
Resources For Human D
Rise Counseling & Cons

Robert From .. ..662.50
Rod Sullivan .. ....44.80
Schindler Elevator Cor .. 834.63
Shauna Hatchitt ......... 20000.00

Shelter House Communi

Simon Bwayo ........

Sixth Judicial Distr. 19735.04
Southgate Property Man ..700.00
Stanard & Associates | .. 162.50
Staples Advantage 26.67
Stericycle... 35.35

Steves Elect
Storey Kenworthy C p.
Stryker Medical......
Successful Living ..
Symmetry Health Llc.
Systems Unlimited Inc ..
T-Mobile Usa Inc ...
Tanager Place ....

The Election Center

The Lodge Apartments... 2800.00
Tim Dunton........ ..308.20
To The Rescue... 66357.48

Towncrest Pharmacy .
Treasurer State Of |
Treasurer State Of |
Tripspark Technologi .
Truck Country Of lowa
Unlimited Services In
Vantage Point Llc...
Verizon Wireless....
Villa Garden Apartment..
Wellmark Blue Cross .
Wendy Murray ...
West Liberty Tele;
Williamsburg Commu
Windstream It-Comm.Llc...

2. The minutes of the
for May 1, 2025.

3. Payroll authorizations submitted by
department heads and elected officials.

Approved unanimously.

Convened Public Hearing at 5:32 p.m.
on proposed Fiscal Year 2025 (FY25) Coun-
ty Budget Amendment. County Finance
Director Dana Aschenbrenner noted the
FY25 County Budget Amendment includes
approximately $447,363 of previously
unbudgeted revenues and approximately
$1,412,177 of previously unbudgeted ex-
penditures. No one from the public spoke.
Public Hearing closed at 5:34 p.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 05-08-25-01

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL
YEAR 2025 JOHNSON COUNTY BUDGET

Summary: The Board of Supervisors
hosted a public hearing in accordance with
the Code of lowa for a proposed budget
amendment to the FY 25 County budget.
Board action: Authorize the proposed bud-
get amendments to the FY25 County bud-
get as presented.

Motion by Sullivan, second by
Green-Douglass, to approve Resolution No.
05-08-25-01. Approved unanimously.

RESOLUTION NO. 05-08-25-02

RESOLUTION CHANGING DEPART-
MENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FOR THE JOHNSON COUNTY

FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET

Summary: The Board of Supervisors
hosted a public hearing in accordance with
the Code of lowa for a proposed budget
amendment to the FY 25 County budget
and authorized the proposed amendment.
Board action: Authorize the department
appropriations per the FY25 County budget
amendment as presented.

Motion by Green-Douglass, second by
Remington, to approve Resolution No. 05-
08-25-02. Approved unanimously.

Convened Public Hearing at 5:34 p.m.
on the proposed ordinance amending the
Johnson County Human Rights Ordinance
to update certain definitions and to add
certain protections regarding reproductive
health care. Deputy Assistant County Attor-
ney Ryan Maas spoke about the proposed
ordinance amendment. No one from the
public spoke. Public Hearing closed at 5:35

p.m.

ORDINANGE NO. 05-08-25-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING JOHNSON
COUNTY HUMAN RIGHTS ORDINANCE TO
UPDATE CERTAIN DEFINITIONS AND TO
ADD CERTAIN PROTECTIONS REGARDING
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE

Section |. Purpose. The purpose of this
ordinance is to modernize and update cer-
tain definitions as well as to add protections
regarding reproductive health care.

Section Il. Amendments.

A. Article 4:5.3 is amended by adding
the following definitions:

Aggrieved person. Any person who
claims to have been injured or continues
to be injured by a discriminatory practice.
In the case of real property, an aggrieved
person can also be someone who "will be
i(nj)ured" by discriminatory housing practice
S).

Discriminate or discrimination includes
all unequal treatment of any person by
reason of race, creed, religion, color, sex,
sexual or affectional orientation, gender
identity, national origin, ancestry, familial
status, age, disability, marital status, or
status with regard to public assistance. For

362000 00
15000.00

purposes of discrimination based on sex, it
includes sexual harassment.

To rent includes to lease, to sublease, to
let and otherwise to grant for consideration
the right to occupy premises not owned by
the occupant.

B. Article 4:5.3 is amended by modifying
the following definitions:

Gender Identity or Expression means a
gender-related identity of a person, regard-
less of the person’s assigned sex at birth.

Sexual Orientation means a person’s
actual or perceived sexuality - having or
being perceived as having an emotional or
physical attachment or attraction to another
adult person or having or being perceived
as having a disposition for such attachment
or attraction. This may include, but is not
limited to, leshian, gay, straight, bisexual,
asexual, and queer.

C. Article 4:5.4(A)(4)(a) is amended by
adding “or termination of pregnancy” after
the word “pregnancy” so that it reads:

A written or unwritten employment pol-
icy or practice which excludes employment
to applicants or employees because of the
employee's pregnancy or termination of
pregnancy is a prima facie violation of this
article.

D. Article 4:5.4(A)(4)(b) is amended by
adding “abortion” after the word “miscar-
riage” so that it reads:

Disabilities caused or contributed to by
the employee's pregnancy, miscarriage,
abortion, childbirth, and recovery there
from are, for all job-related purposes,
temporary disabilities and shall be treated
as such under any health or temporary dis-
ability insurance or sick leave plan available
in connection with employment or any writ-
ten or unwritten employment policies and
practices involving terms and conditions of
employment as applied to other temporary
disabilities.

E. Article 4:5.7(B)(4) is amended to
change “family” to “familial status”. As
amended, it reads:

On the basis of sex, the application of
any rule concerning the actual or potential
parental, familial status, or marital status
of a person, or the exclusion of any per-
son from any program or activity or em-
ployment because of pregnancy or related
conditions dependent upon the physician's
diagnosis and certification.

F. Article 4:5.9 is amended by adding the
following as the first sentence:

The following shall be an unfair or dis-
criminatory practice:

Section I1l. Repealer. All other ordinanc-
es or parts of ordinances in conflict with
the provisions of this ordinance are hereby
repealed.

Section |V. Savings Clause. If any sec-
tion, provision, or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid, illegal, or uncon-
stitutional, such adjudication shall not af-
fect the validity of the ordinance as a whole
or any section, provision or part thereof
not adjudged, invalid, illegal or unconsti-
tutional.

Section V. Effective Date. This ordinance
shall be in effect after its final passage and
publication as part of the proceeding of the
Board of Supervisors.

On May 1, 2025, Motion by Remington,
second by Fixmer-Oraiz, to approve the
proposed ordinance amending the Johnson
County Human Rights Ordinance to up-
date certain definitions and to add certain
protections regarding reproductive health
care on first and second consideration. Ap-
proved unanimously.

Motion by Remington, second by Sul-
livan, to approve the proposed ordinance
amending the Johnson County Human
Rights Ordinance to update certain defini-
tions and to add certain protections regard-
ing reproductive health care on third and
final consideration and approve Ordinance
No. 05-08-25-01, amending the Johnson
County Code of Ordinances. Roll call: Aye:
Fixmer-Oraiz, Green-Douglass, Remington,
Sullivan; absent: Green.

Motion by Sullivan, second by
Green-Douglass, to approve the Standard
Professional Services Agreement with
Snyder & Associates, Inc., for Pipeline In-
spection Services for proposed Natural Gas
Pipeline in Johnson County, lowa; Utilities
Commission Docket No. P-0877, to be
reimbursed by the pipeline company for
associated costs. Approved unanimously.

Motion by Green-Douglass, second by
Sullivan, to approve/authorize the State-
ment of Loss for the County Administra-
tion Building’s Fire Suppression System
Property Claim from an incident discovered
on January 19, 2025, in the amount of
$46,127.59. Approved unanimously.

Motion by Sullivan, second by Reming-
ton, to authorize the Chair to sign the feder-
al certification form certifying the Johnson
County Cost Allocation Plan for Fiscal Year
2024. Approved unanimously.

Motion by Remington, second by
Green-Douglass, Change Order No. 63 with
McComas-Lacina Construction LC, lowa
City, for the Administration and Health and
Human Services Buildings Remodeling
Project for installation of heaters above the
County Administration Building ceiling, in
the amount of $94,401.60. Approved unan-
imously.

Motion by Green-Douglass, second by
Sullivan, to approve the Fiscal Year 2025
Quality of Life Grant Agreements between
the Johnson County Board of Supervisors
and Friends of Coralville Lake in an amount
not to exceed $5,000. Approved unani-
mously. Board Office Executive Director
Erin Shane recalled County staff presented
and recommended approval of eight Quali-
ty of Life Grant applications for Fiscal Year
2025 during May 29, 2024, Work Session.
However, finalizing this specific agreement
with Friends of Coralville Lake was delayed
due to staffing changes. She confirmed no
changes have been made to the agreement
nor amounts during the time period.

Motion by Remington, second by
Green-Douglass, to approve the Juvenile
Diversion 2025/26 Contract with the lowa
Department of Health and Human Services
for the Juvenile Pre-Charge Diversion Ex-
pansion Project in the amount of $125,000.
Approved unanimously.

RESOLUTION NO. 05 08-25-03

Appointment of Members to the Tempo-
rary County

Redistricting Commission

Summary: Senate File 75 prescribes
Johnson County must elect supervisors
from districts that need to be created and
recommended by a Temporary County Re-
districting Commission. In accordance with
the Code of lowa, the Supervisors must
appoint two members to the commission.
Board action: Certify to the County Auditor
that Susan Dvorsky, Coralville, and Nathan

Mueller, Solon, are appointed to the Tem-
porary County Redistricting Commission.

Motion by Sullivan, second by Reming-
ton, to approve Resolution No. 05-08-25-
03. Approved unanimously.

Adjourned at 5:49 p.m.

/s/Jon Green, Chair, Board of Supervi-

Sors
Attest: /s/Julie Persons, Auditor

-

On the 15th day of May, 2025

Recorded by Auditor'’s Office: Marly
Melsh, Executive Clerk to the Board

These minutes were sent for formal
approval and publication on May 15, 2025.
nglished in the Solon Economist May 22,

5.

SOLON CITY COUNCIL

MEETING MINUTES
SOLON CITM HALL, SOLON, IOWA
Pledge of Allegiance
Mayor Dan O’Neil called to order the

regular City Council meeting at 5:30 pm.
Roll Call: Steve Duncan, John Farlinger,
Cole Gabriel and Lauren Whitehead. Ab-
sent: Andrew Kramer. Also Present: City
Administrator Cami Rasmussen, City Clerk
Susie Siddell and Librarian Liz King.

Civility Pledge.

Motion by Farlinger to approve the
agenda. Seconded by Gabriel. Roll Call
Vote: Duncan, Farlinger, Gabriel and White-
head. All Ayes. Motion Carried. 4-0.

Citizen Speak: None

Consent Agenda:

Motion by Gabriel to approve the reg-
ular meeting minutes from April 16, 2025,
and the April 23, 2025 special meeting,
list of bills, treasurer’s report, transfers,
building permits and liquor license renew-
al American Legion Stinocher Post 460
—1LC0006294 and Casey’s 203 S. Market —
LE0003302. Seconded by Whitehead. Roll
Call Vote: Duncan, Farlinger, Gabriel and
Whitehead. All Ayes. Motion Carried. 4-0.

Fire Department Report: Mayor O’Neil
?Ttﬁd the next agency meeting will be May

th.

Sheriff's Office Report: Mayor O’Neil
mentioned the open house on May 3rd.

Public Works Director: Rasmussen wel-
comed new public works employee Matt
Nost also a thank you to city staff, the stu-
dents and scouts for all their work with the
trees and mulch. Rasmussen thanked Kris
Richardson for the trees he had moved and
thanked both Beef Days and the Solon Area
Community Foundation for their donation.

Rasmussen stated brush pickup has
started, it will be the first Monday of each
month. Burning is allowed Tuesday’s,
Thursday’s and Saturday’s from 7am to
7pm at this time. The Timber Dome is very
busy and this weekend there will be a ball
tournament as a fund raiser all weekend at
the SRNA. Rasmussen informed council to-
morrow at the SRNA there will be a couple
poles switched out and she has talked with
the insurance agent concerning Well 3 and
they will be getting a report to her.

Library Report: King informed council
for the second time they have received
the ALA grant in the amount of $10,000.
They will be using the funds to make the
restroom doors more accessible. King
stated the Library will be closed May 26th
for Memorial Day and May 30th will be the
Summer Reading Kick Off.

City Engineer Report: None

City Attorney Report: None

Proclamation:

Proclamation Declaration of May as Old-
er American Month: Mayor O’'Neil and read
May as Older Americans Month. He stated
at the next council meeting Senior of the
Year will be on the agenda.

New Business:

Solon School Lakeview Elementary
West Parking Lot Site Plan: Rasmussen
stated there had been a Planning and Zon-
ing meeting with the proposed site plan for
Lakeview’s West parking lot. They want to
improve parking and the bus flow. Engineer
Dave Schechinger had reviewed and he
felt there are no issues. He did look at the
addition and looked at, if the buses would
be able to make turns, he has no concerns
with this. Rasmussen stated the school will
come back in the future with the east side.
Motion by Whitehead to approve the site
plan for the West Side parking at Lakeview
Elementary. Seconded by Farlinger. Roll
Call Vote: Duncan, Farlinger, Gabriel and
Whitehead. All Ayes. Motion Carried. 4-0.

Equipment ~ Purchase: ~ Rasmussen
stated the budget amount was for a F150
truck but discussion with public works -
they feel a better fit would be a F250. They
have found one at Junge ford, this truck is
a much heavier truck and better suited for
their needs. Kris Richardson stated they
have found a good deal on a F250. Motion
by Duncan to approve the equipment pur-
chase. Seconded by Gabriel. Roll Call Vote:
Duncan, Farlinger, Gabriel and Whitehead.
All Ayes. Motion Carried. 4-0.

Ordinance No. 491 Water Rate Ordi-
nance: Rasmussen stated council approved
a 2% increase that will begin July 1st.
Motion by Farlinger to approve the first
reading of Ordinance No. 491. Seconded by
Gabriel. Roll Call Vote: Duncan, Farlinger,
Gabriel and Whitehead. All Ayes. Motion
Carried. 4-0.

Ordinance No. 492 Sewer Rate Ordi-
nance: Rasmussen stated there will be a
2% increase with the sewer debt fee rais-
ing to $15.00 and there will be a user fee
of $5.00, these are implements for the new
WWTP. Motion by Gabriel to approve the
first reading of Ordinance No. 492. Second-
ed by Whitehead. Roll Call Vote: Duncan,
Farlinger, Gabriel and Whitehead. All Ayes.
Motion Carried. 4-0.

Resolution No. 25-22 Wage Resolu-
tion: Rasmussen stated this would cover
the new public works employee and the
seasonal staff. Motion by Gabriel to ap-
prove Resolution No.25-22. Seconded by
Duncan. Roll Call Vote: Duncan, Farlinger,
Gabriel and Whitehead. All Ayes. Motion
Carried. 4-0.

Other Business:

Council Committees:

Streets: None

Utilities: Rasmussen stated there had
been a meeting with MacBride Pointe on
April 21st concerning the GAW meter re-
quest. Staff is working with them gathering
information. There had also been a meter
forgiveness request.

Finance: Rasmussen stated they are
looking at the contract concerning the track

loader and receiving quotes on CD’s.

Personnel: Rasmussen stated they have
been discussing new job openings.

Building Needs/Growth: None

Police Committee: None

City/School: Rasmussen stated the draft
has been sent back to the school for some
items to be looked at.

City Clerk: None

City Administrator Comments: Ras-
mussen stated this week was City Clerk
Week There will be a Board of Adjustment
meeting May 20th and a Planning and Zon-
ing meeting May 27th. Rasmussen stated
Clean Up Day will be August 9th. Rasmus-
sen wanted to give a shout out to Beef
Days, the Women’s Club and Lions Club for
their donation for the sand volleyball area
at the SRNA.

Council Comments: None

Mayor Comments: Mayor O’Neil stated
there was a nice open house at the substa-
tion the previous weekend.

Motion by Whitehead to go into closed
session pursuant to lowa Code Chapter
21.5 1 © to discuss strategy with council
in matters that are presently in litigation or
where litigation is imminent where its dis-
closure would be likely to prejudice or dis-
advantage the position of the governmental
body in that litigation and pursuant to lowa
Code Chapter 21.5 (j) allowing for closed
session regarding a real estate transaction.
Seconded by Farlinger. Roll Call Vote: Dun-
can, Farlinger, Gabriel and Whitehead. All
Ayes. Motion Carried. 4-0.

Motion by Whitehead to go out of closed
session. Seconded by Farlinger. Roll Call
Vote: Duncan, Farlinger, Gabriel and White-
head. All Ayes. Motion Carried. 4-0.

Motion by Farlinger to adjourn the meet-
ing at 6:50 pm. Seconded by Gabriel. All
Ayej.OMOtion Carried.

ATTEST
Susie Siddell, City Clerk
Dan O’Neil, Mayor
ggggshed in the Solon Economist May 22,

CITY OF SOLON
LIST OF BILLS
MAY 7, 2025
VENDOR DESC AMOUNT
A TECHFREEMAN ALARM ALARIVSI; MONI-

$552.47
AE OUTDOOR POWER MOWER PA$RTS....§

AETNA  BEHAVIORAL  HEALTH IOWA
LEAGUE OF CITIES ... 9.42
ALLIANT UTILITIES ................ $14, 439 92

ALTORFER CAT REPAIR PARTS ... $147.40
BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS ........ $1,877.20
BOHLEN, BRODIE CELL REIMB. ..... $60.00
BRAUNS, CHRISTIAN SUPPLIES RE%MB33
CAT FINANCIAL WHEEL-TRACK LOADER
PAYMENTS ..o $1,694.10
8OPY WORKS SUMMER READINg PRO-
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP CURB BOX SUP-
PLIES $547.50
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA INSURANCE ......

$83.66
EINWALTER, OWEN REFEREE FEE...
ELAN FINANCIAL CREDIT CARDS ...

$7,839.98
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SYSTEMS FLEX

FEES $435.00
EUROFINS ENVIRONMENT  TESTING
TESTING ... $1,397.17

FLEMING NURSERY TREES....... $9,975.00
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY CONTRACT

PAYMENTS-COPIERS.................... $390.66
HAWKINS CHEMICALS ..$2,529.
HEIMS, TANNER REFEREE FEE..... $240.00

HI-LINE SHOP SUPPLIES........... $813.04
ICMA MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL MEMBER-
SHIP $686.00

IA DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGA-
TION BACKGROUND CHECK........... $
IOWA ONE CALL LOCATES.............. $75.60
IOWA PUMP WORKS IXOM MIXER............

$4,2
JO(I;ISI\ISON COUNTY RECORDER RECORD-

98.00
JOHNSON  COUNTY  SHERIFF OFFICE
SHERIFF'S CONTRACT............. $10,335.00
KELLBACH, KRISTY UTILITY DEPOSIT RE-
FUND $150.00

KLUESNER CONSTRUCTION STREET RE-

IRS .o $4,614.06
KONICA IT SUPPORT.................. $1,361.70
LIBERTY DOORS DOOR MAINTENANCE00

$291
LRS-JOHNSON COUNTY REFUSE
TRASH-RECYCLE ..................... $20,163.50
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY UTILITIES ... i

$3,496.6
MIDWEST INJECTION SLUDGE HAULING..
$26,806.51
MIDWEST TAPE VIDEOS................. $80.97
MILLER, GRANT REFEREE FEE..... $260.00
MTI DISTRIBUTING MOWER PARTS..........

$537.
MURPHY, GRACE TUMBLING-CHEER IN-
STRUCTOR 777.00
NATHAN SVEC CELL REIMB. .......... $60.00
NOST, MATT CELL-CLOTHING RE|M2896 .....

$
OFFICE EXPRESS SUPPLIES ... $258.21
OLSON, KEVIN ATTORNEY FEE.. $2,164.87
OVERDRIVE AUDIOS......... .$858 74
OWENS, FOSTER REFEREE FEE.... $180.00
PROFESSIONAL ~ WINDOW  CLEANING
WINDOW CLEANING-LIBRARY..... $160.00
RASMUSSEN, CAMI CELL REIMB. . $60.00
RICHARDS, DAVE CELL REIMB....... $60.00
RICHARDSON, KRIS CELL REIMB.. $60 00
RJZ EXPRESS FUEL $565.50
SAM'S MAIN ST. MARKET SUPPLIES. ...... 5

187.8
SHERWIN WILLIAMS FIELD PAINT.............
$105.84
SOLON FEED MILL LANDSCAPE MIXTURE
$292.50

SOLON HARDWARE SUPPLIES.... $116.74
SOLON SENIOR SUPPORT CHAIR YO1GA

5.00

SOUTH SLOPE PHONE- INTERNEg ....... S5
STEBRAL, RYAN CELL-CLOTHING REIMB .

$216.88

STOREY KENWORTHY DELINQUENT-WA-
TER BILL PAPER 959.00
STUDENT ~ PUBLICATIONS SUBSCRIP-
TION-PUBLICATIONS $68

SUPERSTAR SERVICE DOGS SP1EOA(I)(ER

$100.00
SUSIE SIDDELL CELL REIMB. ........ $60.00
SWANK MOVIE LICENSING LICENSE
FEE-LIBRARY .......occovvvvericriinens $1,004.00
THEN'I[')EALT HAND MURDER MgSTERY

EVI 5.00
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES ANNUAL FEE ........
$7,989.58

\,
©

UMB BANK FIRE STATION BOND................
$207,702.

US POSTMASTER WATER BILL MAILING ..

$839.44

USA BLUEBOOK LAB SUPPLIES... $734.35
VAN WINKLE-JACOB INSPECTOR FEES.....

$14,24
VASSILIADES, JACK REFEREE FEE.............

$120.00

VEENSTRA & KIMM ENGINEER FEES.........
$12,350.10

VERIZON PHONE .........ccccoooern. $322.36
WADDEL, DEACON REFEREE FEE... $60.00
WELLMARK BLUESHIELD INSURANCE .....

$7,808.
WENDLING VOLLEYBALL COURT SAND....
$5,758.00
TOTAL oo $386,604.15
ggggshed in the Solon Economist May 22,

CITY OF SOLON

APRIL 2025 REVEUNUES
GENERAL FUND.........cccc $652,249.71
PARKING VIOLATIONS .. -
ANIMAL LICENSES.......
ROADWAY MAINTENANCE ...

HISTORICAL TRUST & AGEN -
PLAYGROUND TRUST & AGENCY .. $88.33
REC & NATURE TRUST & AGENCY ............
$1,273.06
ROAD USE TAX.....cooovvvrierinne, $35,312.42
SPECIAL REVENUE LEVY.......$102,819.77
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX ..... $59 357.06
TIF PROPERTY TAXES............ $262,435.51
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT.........
CAPITAL PROJECTS......
WATER UTILITY ..
SEWER UTILITY oo $62 239.89
SEWER REPLACEMENT FUND...... $619.25
STORM WATER FUND $727.16
MARSHEK & EASTWOOD STORM WATER.
$223.89
RECOUPIVIENT FEES....oviieririinns $2,521.90
TOTAI $1,328,048.45
gggllshed in the Solon Economist May 22,
5.

SOLON COMMUNITY

SCHOOL DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES
CENTRAL OFFICE BOARD ROOM
301 SOUTH IOWA STREET
SOLON, I0WA 52333
MAY 7, 2025 12:00 AM

Attendance

Voting Members

Dr. Tim Brown, School Board President
’ Adam Haluska, School Board Vice Pres-
ident

Megan Laing, School Board Member

Absent

Dan Coons, School Board Member

Cassie Rochholz, School Board Member

Non-Voting Members

Dr. Davis Eidahl, Superintendent

Pat Moore, CFO & School Board Trea-
surer

Natalie Johnson, Business Services
Manager & Board Secretary

|. Call to Order and Roll Call

The Board of Education met on May 7,
2025, in the Solon Central Office Board
Room. The Special Board meeting was
called to order by President Brown at
12:00pm

1. Pledge of Allegiance

Ill. Welcome of Visitors and Represen-
tatives of the Press

IV. Action Items

1. Opening and considering sealed bids
by the Superintendent of Schools, Secre-
tary of the Board, Treasurer of the Board,
and Municipal Advisor for the School Dis-
trict and referring same to the Board of Di-
rectors. Not to Exceed $10,000,000 General
Obligation School Bonds, Series 2025

Motion to approve opening and con-
sidering sealed bids by the Superintendent
of Schools, Secretary of the Board, Trea-
surer of the Board, and Municipal Advisor
for the School District and referring same
to the Board of Directors. Not to Exceed
$10,000,000 General Obligation School
Bonds, Series 2025

Motion made by: Megan Laing

Motion seconded by: Adam Haluska

Voting:

Unanimously Approved

2. Consideration of sealed bids opened
and reviewed by the Superintendent of
Schools, Secretary of the Board, Treasur-
er of the Board, and the Municipal Advi-
sor. Resolution Directing the Sale. Not to
Exceed $10,000,000 General Obligation
School Bonds, Series 2025.
Motion to approve, consideration of sealed
bids opened and reviewed by the Superin-
tendent of Schools, Secretary of the Board,
Treasurer of the Board, and the Municipal
Advisor.  Resolution Directing the Sale
of $8,745,000 General Obligation School
Bonds, Series 2025.
Motion made by: Megan Laing
Motion seconded by: Adam Haluska
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
3.12 Passenger Van Purchase and Payment
Motion to approve the purchase and pay-
ment of a 12-passenger van from Boucher
Ford for $43,102.00
Motion made by: Megan Laing
Motion seconded by: Adam Haluska
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
4. Contracts/Resignations
Motion to approve the contracts/resigna-
tions as presented
Motion made by: Megan Laing
Motion seconded by: Adam Haluska
Voting:
Unanimously Approved
V. Adjournment
A motion was made to adjourn the meet-
ing. Time 12:13 p.m.
Motion made by: Megan Laing
Motion seconded by: Adam Haluska
Voting:
Unanimously Approved

Board President
Board Secretary

ggglished in the Solon Economist May 22,

5.

SOLON COMMUNITY

SCHOOL DISTRICT
CLOSED SESSION MEETING MINUTES
CENTRAL OFFICE
301 SOUTH IOWA STREET
SOLON, I0WA 52333
MAY 12, 2025 5:30 PM

Attendance
Voting Members



